

No. 24-9176

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2024

MEDNOLOGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

—*versus*—

UNITED STATES EX REL. Riley ORTEGA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 3323

Attorneys for Petitioner

Table of Contents

OPINIONS BELOW5

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 II. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES15

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

 I. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY FEDERAL PREEMPTION, CONTRARY TO
THE SUPREME COURT’S ESTABLISHED PRECEDENTS..... 16

 A. *Preemption* 17

 B. *Express Preemption Under FDCA*..... 17

 C. *Implied Preemption under FDCA applies when Manufacturers fail to disclose
information and are therefore non-compliant*..... 21

 D. *Precedent Supporting Preemption* 22

 II. EVEN IF FEDERAL PREEMPTION WERE NOT DISPOSITIVE, THE STATE LAW CLAIMS SHOULD
BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY IMPOSED REQUIREMENTS INCONSISTENT WITH THE FDA’S
REGULATORY SCHEME 22

 A. *Conflict with the FDA’s Risk-Benefit Determination* 23

 B. *Undermining the FDA’s Exclusive Authority*..... 25

 C. *FDA’s Regulatory Scheme as a Federal Uniform Standard* 25

III.	THE COURT IMPROPERLY ALLOWED STATE LAW IMMUNITY EXCEPTIONS TO CIRCUMVENT FEDERAL REGULATORY AUTHORITY	26
A.	<i>Federal Regulatory Authority Preempts State Immunity Exceptions</i>	26
B.	<i>Conflict with the FDA’s Determination of Safety and Effectiveness.....</i>	27
C.	<i>Undermining Uniformity in the Regulation of Medical Devices</i>	28
IV.	MAY A RELATOR RELY ON THE FRAUD-ON-THE-FDA THEORY TO BRING A FALSE CLAIMS ACT CLAIM AGAINST A MEDICAL DEVICE MANUFACTURER UNDER THE ACT’S QUI TAM PROVISION?	29
A.	<i>When state law claims of Fraud on the FDA are preempted by the FDA’s authority, Congressional authority is protected to secure FDA regulation and the safety of medical devices.....</i>	30
B.	<i>Mednology’s conduct of fraudulently completing a requirement for receiving payment is absent because the FDA allows for minor modification of device post approval.....</i>	31
C.	<i>Mednology’s absence of modification disclosure to the FDA is unlikely to trigger liability when the evidence is regarded as speculative.....</i>	32
D.	<i>The material element is not satisfied and insufficient to meet the possibility of causation required for connecting possible misrepresentations to the FDA.....</i>	33
E.	<i>Government’s decision to withdraw payment upon discovering alleged fraud is not influential because the evidence is immaterial.....</i>	34
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	21, 22, 31
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	26
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	24
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	25
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	12, 16, 17, 22, 25, 28
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	30, 38, 39
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	27

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:

<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5 th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	12, 22
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5 th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 546 (6 th Cir. 2012).....	12, 21, 22, 23
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9 th Cir. 2017).....	31
